Meeting of the Town Board, Town of Yorktown held on November 13, 2015 at Town Hall, 363 Underhill Avenue, Yorktown Heights, New York.

Present: Michael J. Grace, Supervisor

Vishnu V. Patel, Councilman Gregory Bernard, Councilman Susan Siegel, Councilwoman Tom Diana, Councilman

Diana L. Quast, Deputy Town Clerk Patricia Caporale, Town Comptroller Sandra Serrano, Finance Department Jeannette Koster, Town Attorney

## TOWN BOARD MEETING

Supervisor Michael Grace called the meeting to order

## 2016 PRELIMINARY BUDGET HEARING RESOLUTION #417

Upon motion made by Supervisor Grace, seconded by Councilman Bernard,

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the preliminary budget of the Town of Yorktown, Westchester County, NY for the fiscal year beginning January 1<sup>st</sup>, 2016 has been completed and filed in the office of the Town Clerk of the said Town at the Town Hall, 363 Underhill Avenue in Yorktown Heights, in the said Town where it is available for inspection by any interested person during regular office hours of the Town Clerk beginning November 25, 2015,

FURTHER NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Town Board of said Town of Yorktown will meet and hold a public hearing thereon at the Town Hall, 363 Underhill Avenue, in the said Town, on the 8th day of December, 2015 at 6:00 o'clock PM, or as soon thereafter as the same can be heard, and that at such hearing any person may be heard in favor of or against the preliminary budget as compiled for or against any items therein contained, and

The 2016 Proposed Preliminary Budget totals \$56,521,034.00 representing a decrease of \$565,818.00 from the 2015 Adopted Budget with the following salaries of the elected officials:

Supervisor -	\$121,328
Councilman (4) -	\$ 19,575
Town Clerk -	\$ 96,677
Superintendent of Highways -	\$110,777
Town Justice (2) -	\$ 32,437

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Yorktown does hereby adopt such preliminary budget.

Supervisor Grace	Voting	Aye
Councilman Patel	Voting	Aye
Councilman Bernard	Voting	Aye
Councilwoman Siegel	Voting	Aye
Councilman Diana	Voting	Aye

Resolution adopted.

The Town Board met with residents to discuss an incident that took place at 482 Underhill Avenue.

Diana l. Quast, Deputy Town Clerk Town of Yorktown